
 
 

Policy and Resources Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 14 June 2023 
Time: 
 

6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1 – Birkenhead Town Hall 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
Contact Officer: Daniel Sharples 
Tel: 0151 666 3791 
e-mail: danielsharples@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 
No declarations were made/The following decalarations were made: 
 

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

Please note that public seating is limited therefore members of the public are 
encouraged to arrive in good time. 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under the 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk  
 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings held on 22 
March 2023 and 27 April 2023. 
 

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
 5.1 Public Questions 

 
  Notice of question to be given by 12 noon on Friday, 9 June 

2023 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer (via the online form 
here: Public Question Form) and to be dealt with in 
accordance with Standing Order 10. 
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have 
not received an acknowledgement of your question by the 
deadline for submission. 
 

For more information on how your personal information will be 
used, please se
[...]
 - 146) 
 
12. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 147 - 154) 
 
Policy & Resources Committee Terms of Reference 
 
 The terms of reference for this committee can be found at the end of 

this agenda. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 22 March 2023 
 

Present: Councillor J Williamson (Chair) 

 
 Councillors T Anderson 

P Cleary 
EA Grey 
T Jones 
Y Nolan 
J Robinson 
H Cameron 
 

L Rennie 
B Kenny (In place 
of P Stuart) 
C Carubia (In place 
of P Gilchrist) 
J Bird 
M Booth 
K Hodson 
J Johnson 
 

107 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting as well as those watching the 
webcast. 
 

108 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Paul Stuart and Councillor 
Phil Gilchrist. 
 

109 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest. 
 
Councillor Jean Robinson declared a personal interest as a Director on Wirral 
Growth Company. 
 

110 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

111 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair confirmed that no public questions, statements, petitions or 
questions by members had been received. 
 
With the consent of the Committee, the Chair altered the order of 
business. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



112 STRATEGIC PLANNING AND IMPROVEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Head of Corporate Office introduced the report of the Chief Executive 
which provided an update on the Council’s continuing improvement 
programme. It included the outcome of the Local Government Association’s 
(LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge re-visit conducted in November 2022, as 
well as an in-year review of progress delivering against the Wirral Plan and 
the Council’s Improvement Plan which were both agreed at Council on 11 July 
2022. 
 
The 
[...]
 
L Rennie 
K Hodson 
J Johnson 
 

  
 

  
 

Apologies Councillors J Williamson and J 
Bird 
 

  

 
 

121 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

122 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Jeanette Williamson and 
Councillor Jo Bird.  
 
 

123 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 

 

Councillor Jean Robinson declared a personal interest by virtue by virtue of 
her position as a board member of Wirral Growth Company LLP. 

 
124 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

Resolved – That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following item of business on the grounds it involves the likely 

disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 3 of Part I of 

Page 9



Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The Public Interest test has 

been applied and favours exclusion. 

 
125 PROPOSAL TO CONSIDER THE PURCHASE OF A STRATEGIC 

ACQUISITION  
 

The Director of Regeneration and Place presented the report which set out 
the case for the purchase of a strategic acquisition. Following a debate, two 
amendments to the recommendations set out within the report were 
suggested.  It was moved by Councillor Jean Robinson and seconded by 
Councillor Tom Anderson, that the recommendations within the report be 
agreed, with the inclusion of the two amendments.  

Following a discussion it was therefore –   

Resolved (unanimously) – That the amended recommendations be 
agreed. 

 
 

Page 10



 

  

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 14 June 2023  
 

REPORT TITLE: CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2022-23 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report details the Capital Outturn for 2022/23 and the resources used to fund the 
Programme. It recommends that this Committee agree the revised 2023/24 Capital 
Programme which takes account of re-profiling, virements, additional funding requirements 
and grant variations identified since the Capital Programme was formally agreed on 28th 
February 2022. 
 
The report supports the delivery of the Wirral Plan 2021 - 26 as the Capital Programme 
contributes towards projects that support all five Wirral Plan priorities. 
 
This matter is a key decision which affects all Wards within the Borough. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Policy and Resources Committee is requested to recommend to Council that: 
 

1 the revised Capital Programme of £178.1 million for 2023/24, including the virements 

of budget referred to in Appendix D of this report be approved, 

2 note the financing of the Programme for 2022/23 and  

3 note the additional year-end re-profiling of £38.2m from 2022/23 to 2023/24. 

 
 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 Regular monitoring and reporting of the Capital Programme enables decisions to be 
taken faster, which may produce revenue benefits and will improve financial control 
in Wirral Council. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 Other reporting frequencies could be considered, but quarterly reporting is a 
standard practice. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

Monitoring 2022/23 
 

3.1 The Capital Programme 2022/23 was considered by Policy and Resources 
Committee on 15 February 2022 and approved by Council on 28 February 2022. The 
Programme contributes towards projects that support all five Wirral Plan 2021-26 
priorities. Government grant announcements and scheme affordability. It was 
highlighted that the Council’s revenue budget position limited the scope for 
unsupported capital expenditure. 

 
3.2 Policy and Resources Committee received regular updates 
[...]
he Private Finance Initiative that are not borrowing 
but form part of the Authority’s debt. 
 
The Authorised Limit for External Debt is the affordable borrowing limit determined in 
compliance with the Local Government Act 2003. It is the maximum amount of debt 
that the Authority can legally owe. The authorised limit provides headroom over and 
above the operational boundary for unusual cash movements. 

 
There were no breaches to the Authorised Limit and the Operational Boundary, as set 
in the Capital Financing Strategy report (Council meeting 28 February 2022) during 
2022/23.  
 

Operational 

Boundary 

(Approved) 

31/03/2023

Authorised 

Limit 

(Approved) 

31/03/2023

Actual 

External 

Debt 

31/03/2023

£m £m £m

Borrowing 469.0 479.0 284.7

Other Long-term Liabilities 52.0 57.0 31.2

Total 521.0 536.0 315.9
 

 
(f) Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream 

 
This is an indicator of affordability and highlights the revenue implications of existing 
and proposed capital expenditure by identifying the proportion of the revenue budget 

Page 40



 

 

required to meet financing costs. The ratio is based on costs net of investment 
income. 
 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

Actual Estimate Estimate

% % %

Ratio 5.590 6.98 7.16

Ratio of Finance 

Costs to Net 

Revenue Stream

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 14 June 2023  
 

REPORT TITLE: HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides a summary of the proposed spend of government’s Household Support 
Fund (£6,098,690) for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024, which is available to 
support those most in need with the cost of food, energy (heating, cooking, lighting), water 
bills (including sewerage) and other essentials. 
 
The report also provides a summary of the spend of the Household Support Fund 
(£3,049,356.09) for the period 1 April 2022 to 30 September 2
[...]
ute the local allocation of Household Support 

Fund having regard to indicative local allocation and taking into account   the guidance 
provided by the Department of Work & Pensions (DWP) and the outline plan referred to 
at paragraphs 3.10 and 3.26 of this report. 

 
3. note the final local allocation of the Household Support Fund (April 2022 to September 

2022) as detailed below: 

 

 

  
Initial suggested 
allocations 

Actual spend 
(incl admin) 

Wirral Household Support Fund - small grants programme £550,000.00 £556,050.89 

Wirral Family Cook Off project £200,000.00 

£815,736.35 Early Years food & essentials hampers (school holidays) £130,000.00 

School Emergency Food Pantries £520,000.00 

Wirral Emergency Financial Support with Welfare Needs £250,600.00 £209,217.13 

Financial support with fuel (pre-paid meters) £150,000.00 £47,212.50 

Financial support with fuel (direct debit customers) £200,000.00 £201,232.68 

Financial support with energy (fuel) and water bills debt £300,000.00 £29,676.14 

Crisis support with emergency heating  £23,000.00 £23,000.00 

Crisis support with white goods £51,000.00 £51,000.00 

Emergency temporary heating and winter warm packs £20,000.00 £20,000.00 

Housing Support Costs £100,000.00 £17,953.60 

Food support for out of school activities £200,000.00 £200,000.00 

65 and over support through various projects   £200,000.00 £901,253.00 

Communications  n\a £4,566.00 

Administration costs other £152,468.00 £2,122.94 

Total minus admin £2,894,600.00 £2,925,222.70 

Total cost £3,047,068.00 £3,049,345.09 

Page 44



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 The Grants will help the Council continue its intensive work, in partnership with local 

agencies, groups and organisations, to support those most vulnerable throughout the 
current economic situation. 
 

1.2 Policy & Resources Committee at its meeting on 9 November 2022 agreed that 
future updates on later allocations of Household S
[...]
ered by the Policy & Resources Committee in accordance with 
section 1.2(b)(i) of its Terms of Reference, to ‘provide a co-ordinating role across all other 
service committees and retain a ‘whole-council’ view of performance, budget monitoring 
and risk management, which includes responsibility for a decision: (i) that has a major 
impact on a number of Council services or on the Council as a whole; 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 
 

Council Meeting  Date 

Officer Decision Notice – Household Support Fund (Oct 
22 – March 23) 
Policy & Resources Committee 
Officer Decision Notice – Household Support Fund 
Officer Decision Notice – Household Support Fund  
Officer Decision Report – COVID Local Support Grant – 
extension No.2 (21 June 2021 – 30 September 2021) 
Officer Decision Report – COVID Local Support Grant 
(COVID Winter Grant Scheme – extension) 
Officer Decision Report – COVID Winter Grant Scheme  
Children, Young People & Education Committee 
Children, Young People & Education Committee 
Officer Decision Report – COVID Winter Grant Scheme  
Policy & Resources Committee 

8 December 2022 
 
9 November 2022 
28 June 2022 
26 October 2021 
8 July 2021 
 
20 April 2021 
 
16 March 2021 
28 January 2021 
1 December 2020 
24 November 2020 
11 November 2020 

 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 14 June 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: 2022/23 BUDGET MONITORING FOR QUARTER 

FOUR (THE PERIOD TO 31 MARCH), 2022/23 

OUTTURN 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides a summary of the year-end revenue position for the 2022/23 financial 
year as at the end of March 2023. The report provides Members with an overview of budget 
performance to enable the Committee to take ownership of the budgets and provide robust 
challenge and scrutiny to Officers on the performance of those budgets.  
 
The year-end revenue outturn for 2022/23, represents an adverse variance against 
directorate revenue budgets of £11.970m, which is a small £0.392m improvement on the 
quarter 3 forecast.  
 
This matter affects all Wards within the Borough and is a key decision. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Policy and Resources committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the draft, unaudited 2022/23 outturn adverse variance of £11.970m; 
 

2. Note the draft unaudited 2022/23 funding adverse variance of £1.078m; 
 

3. Recommend to Council to agree the transfer to and use of earmarked reserves, as 
detailed in Appendix 3; and 
 

4. Note the progress on delivery of the 2022/23 savings programme. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 Regular monitoring and reporting of the revenue budgets and savings achievements 
enables decisions to be taken in a timely manner, which may produce revenue 
benefits and will improve financial control of the Council. 

 
1.2  This report presents timely information on the full year financial position for 2022/23, 

prior to final audit engagement. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
2.1 The Policy & Resources Committee has previously determined the budget 

monitoring process and this report details the agreed course of action. 
 
2.2 In striving to manage budgets, available options have been evaluated to maintain a 

balance between service delivery and a balanced budget. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 At the meeting on 28 February 2022, the Council agreed a net revenue budget for 

2022/2023 of £330.6m to be met by government grants, council tax, business rates 
and flexible use of capital receipts. The Quarter 1 monitoring report, presented on 7 
September 2022 to Policy & Resources Committee, highlighted growing in-year 
pressures of £5.3m, which had risen to £11m by Quarter 2 and £12.4m by Quarter 3.  
Several potential mitigations were identified that could be used to present a balanced 
budget at the end of the year. This report se
[...]
e for a clearly defined 

purpose, and which is available to meet future expenditure in that area. 

 
General fund balance (general reserve) is set aside to minimise possible financial 
impacts to the Authority and provide financial resilience. 
 

Directorate Earmarked 
Reserves 

Opening 
Balance    

£000 

Adult Care & Health 7,329 

Children, Families & Education 3,661 

Law & Governance 270 

Neighbourhoods Services 301 

Regeneration and Place 16,173 

Resources 13,452 

Other Corporate  30,645 

Total 71,831 

  General Fund Balances 13,180 

  

Page 120



 

 

  

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 14 June 2023  
 

REPORT TITLE: TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2022-

23 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by CIPFA’s Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (“the Code”), which requires the production of an annual Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement on likely financing and investment activity. The Code also 
recommends that Members are informed of treasury management activities at least twice a 
year. 
 
This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) Investment Guidance. 
 
There was an underspend in the 2022/23 financial year on net Treasury activities of £0.126 
million, which is attributable to lower debt management costs and an increase in investment 
returns. This underspend was incorporated into the Revenue Outturn report. 
 
The level of Capital Financing debt held on the balance sheet, including the Merseyside 
Residuary Body debt managed by the Council on behalf of the constituent authorities, was 
£164 million at 31 March 2023. This is an increase of £4 million since 31 March 2022 and 
reflects the additional Public Works Loan Board loan to finance the second year of the 
Capitalisation Directive. At 31
[...]
k early repayment of the sums invested. 

 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

£m £m £m

Limit on principal invested beyond year end 50 30 30

Actual principal invested beyond year end 12.4 12.3 12.2

Complied? Yes Yes Yes
 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 14 June 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE 
(MONITORING OFFICER) 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
The purpose of the report is to enable the Policy and Resources Committee, in accordance 
with the relevant statutory provisions and the terms of the Constitution, to appoint Members 
to the three Sub-Committees of the Policy and Resources Committee for 2023/2024, these 
are: 
 

 The Senior Officer Appointments and Staffing Sub-Committee 

 The Finance Sub-Committee 

 The Shareholder Board 
 

Leaders and Deputy Leaders of the political groups represented on the Council are entitled 
to attend meetings of all Committees, Sub-Committees and Panels, with the right to speak 
at the invitation of the Chair (Part 3 (B) Section 1 of the Council’s constitution), if they are 
not appointed as members of the sub-committee or board. 
 
This matter affects all wards. It is not a key decision.  
 
The appointment of various Sub-Committees to undertake duties on behalf of Policy & 
Resources Committee will contribute to all of the Wirral Plan 2021-2026 priorities. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Policy and Resources Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) (a) confirm that the Senior Officer Appointments and Staffing Sub-Committee be 

appointed for 2023-24 with the terms of reference as referred to in paragraph 3.1 of 
this report and will consist of: 

 
 (i) the Leader (Chair of Policy & Resources Committee), or in their absence 

the Deputy Leader (Vice-Chair), who shall chair the Sub-Committee; 
   
 (ii) a member from each of the other Political Groups represented on the 

Policy & Resources Committee; and 
 
 (iii) the Chair, or in their absence the Vice-Chair, of the Policy & Services 

Committee with terms of reference most closely associated with the post 

Page 139

Agenda Item 11



 

 

concerned (or if that committee concerned is deemed to be the Policy & 
Resources Committee then the Deputy Leader (Vice-Chair). 

 
 (b) appoint Members to serve on the Senior Officer Appointments and Staffing Sub-

Committee in 2022-23, including the appointment of the Chair and named deputies. 
 
(2) (a) confirm that the Finance Sub-Committee be appointed for 2022-23 with the terms 

of reference identified with 5 or more members of the Policy and Resources 
Committee. 

 
 (b) appoint Members to serve on the Finance Sub-Committee in 2022-23, including 

the appointment of the Chair and named deputies. 
 
(3) (a) confirm that the Shareholder Board be appointed for 2022-23 with the terms of 

reference identified with 3 to 5 members of the Policy and Resources Committee. 
 
 (b) appoint Members to serve on the Shareholder Board in 2022-23, including the 

appointment of named deputies. 
 
(4) agree that the Contain Outbreak Management Fund Working Group not be re-

established, and that the Director of Public be requested to present a summary 
outcome report to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
(5) authorise the Monitoring Officer as Proper Officer to carry out the wishes of the 

Group Leaders in allocating Members to membership and substitute membership of 
those sub-committees, listed in recommendations (1) to (4) above and to appoint 
those Members with effect from the date at which the Proper Officer is advised of the 
names of such Members. 

 
 
 

 
  

Page 140



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 To enable the appointment of Members to the three Sub-Committees of the Policy 
and Resources Committee as listed in 3.1 below. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 Part 2, Article 6.4 (iii) of the constitution states: Sub-Committees will normally be 
constituted of five (5) members, which may be altered to accommodate the overall 
political balance calculation, or be constituted of such other number as the parent 
Committee decides. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Sub-Committees of the Policy and Resources Committee are described below 
(Constitution (Part 3 – Responsibility for Functions (B) Committee Terms of 
Reference)): 
 
Senior Officer Appointments and Staffing Sub-Committee 
 
(a) A Sub-Committee of members of the Policy and Resources Committee, with 

delegated authority to recommend or make appointments and related matters 
in respect of chief officers, as set out at Part 4(7) of the Constitution, together 
with oversight of employment policies, terms and conditions. 

 
(b)  The Sub-Committee will not be appointed in accordance with the political 

balance rules (as previously agreed by Council at its meeting on 28 
September 2020 (minute 8 refers)) but will consist of:  

(i)  the Leader (Chair of Policy & Resources Committee), or in their 
absence the Deputy Leader (Vice-Chair), who shall chair the Sub-
Committee; 

(ii) a member from each of the other Political Groups represented on the 
Policy & Resources Committee; and 

(iii) the Chair, or in their absence the Vice-Chair, of the Policy & Services 
Committee with terms of reference most closely associated with the 
post concerned (or if that committee concerned is deemed to be the 
Policy & Resources Committee then the Deputy Leader (Vice-Chair). 

 
Finance Sub-Committee 
 
A Sub-Committee of five (5) or more members of the Policy and Resources 
Committee, subject to political balance, with responsibility for development of the 
Council’s budget and for oversight of the Council’s procurement framework. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 141



 

 

Shareholder Board 
 
A Sub-Committee of three (3) to five (5) members of the Policy and Resources 
Committee, subject to political balance, with delegated authority to exercise 
respon

Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 14 June 2023 
 

Present: Councillor P Stuart (Chair) 

 
 Councillors J Robinson 

J Williamson 
P Gilchrist 
EA Grey 
A Davies 
S Powell-Wilde 
T Jones 
 

H Cameron 
S Mountney 
L Rennie 
P Cleary 
J Bird 
K Hodson (In place 
of JE Green) 
A Onwuemene (In 
place of H Gorman) 
 

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting as well as those watching the 
webcast. 
 

2 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jeff Green and Harry 
Gorman. Councillors Kathy Hodson and Amanda Onwuemene were in 
attendance as substitutes. 
 

3 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest. 
 
Councillor Jean Robinson declared a personal interest in item 8 ‘2022-23 
Budget Monitoring For Quarter Four (The Period To 31 Mar), 2022-23 
Outturn’ as a Director on the Wirral Growth Company. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 22 March 2023 and 
27 April 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

5 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair reported that there were no public questions, statements, petitions 
or questions by members. 
 

6 CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT 2022-23  



 
The Director of Finance introduced the report which detailed the Capital 
Outturn for 2022/23 and the resources used to fund the Programme. It asked 
that the Committee recommended that Council agree the revised 2023/24 
Capital Programme which took account of re-profiling, virements, additional 
funding requirements and grant variations identified since the Capital 
Programme was formally agreed on 28th February 2022. 
 
Members of the Committee raised several queries regarding the delivery of 
different capital projects including the Enterprise Resource Planning System, 
Regeneration and Highway Maintenance which the Chief Executive undertook 
to seek responses via the relevant Director to the relevant Committees. The 
Director of Finance further assured the Committee that any capital virements 
are either decided by or reported to Policy & Resources Committee. 
 
Resolved – That 
 

(1) Council be recommended to approve the revised Capital 
Programme of £178.1 million for 2023/24, including the virements 
of budget referred to in Appendix D. 
 

(2) Council be recommended to note the financing of the Programme 
for 2022/23. 
 

(3) Council be recommended to note the additional year-end re-
profiling of £38.2m from 2022/23 to 2023/24. 

 
7 HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND  

 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits introduced the report of the Director of 
Finance which provided a summary of the proposed spend of government’s 
Household Support Fund (£6,098,690) for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 
2024, which was available to support those most in need with the cost of food, 
energy (heating, cooking, lighting), water bills (including sewerage) and other 
essentials. The report also provided a summary of the spend of the 
Household Support Fund (£3,049,356.09) for the period 1 April 2022 to 30 
September 2022 and sought endorsement of the final allocation. It was 
reported that there was a typo in recommendation 2 which should read 
paragraphs ‘3.10 to 3.26’ as opposed to ‘3.10 and 3.26’. 
 
Following a query, it was clarified that the reason the uptake for the financial 
support with fuel in the spring 2022 allocation was slower was due to the time 
it took for the increased bills to feed through, with higher uptake seen in the 
second half of the year. Members were advised further reporting of the 
Household Support Fund would be taken to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
which following a request, would include data on how it was distributed across 
the Borough. 



 
Resolved – That 
 

(1) the indicative local allocation of the Household Support Fund 
(April 2023 to March 2024) as outlined in the report. 
 

(2) authorise the Director of Finance to distribute the local allocation 
of Household Support Fund having regard to indicative local 
allocation and taking into account the guidance provided by the 
Department of Work & Pensions (DWP) and the outline plan 
referred to at paragraphs 3.10 to 3.26 of the report. 
 

(3) the final local allocation of the Household Support Fund (April 
2022 to September 2022) as detailed in the report be noted. 

 
8 2022-23 BUDGET MONITORING FOR QUARTER FOUR (THE PERIOD TO 

31 MAR), 2022-23 OUTTURN  
 
The Director of Finance introduced the report which provided a summary of 
the year-end revenue position for the 2022/23 financial year as at the end of 
March 2023. The report provided Members with an overview of budget 
performance to enable the Committee to take ownership of the budgets and 
provide robust challenge and scrutiny to Officers on the performance of those 
budgets. The year-end revenue outturn for 2022/23, represented an adverse 
variance against directorate revenue budgets of £11.970m, which was a small 
£0.392m improvement on the quarter 3 forecast. 
 
It was clarified that there were £8.5m of profits from the Wirral Growth 
Company, and that legal advice was being sought as to how the funding 
needed to be treated, such as being earmarked for regeneration, capital 
receipts or general revenue reserves. It was further reported that the Capital 
Programme report considered by the Committee in February 2023 suggested 
that it be used for Birkenhead Market if approved, but that those reserves 
were not committed, and further technical advice was needed before any 
decision could be made. 
 
Further information was sought on the timescale for the decision on how the 
funding could be allocated and members were advised that it would be as 
soon as the technical advice had been attained. The profit from the Wirral 
Growth Company was listed in the reserves for Regeneration and Place and it 
was queried whether this indicated that it was to be used for that purpose. 
The Director of Finance clarified that it was listed in Regeneration and Place 
as a placeholder as it had not yet been allocated within a budget whilst advice 
was sought, and in any case it would be reported back to Policy & Resources 
Committee for approval of allocation. 
 



On a motion moved by Councillor Jo Bird, seconded by Councillor Paul 
Stuart, it was – 
 
Resolved – That 
 

(1) the draft, unaudited 2022/23 outturn adverse variance of £11.970m 
be noted. 
 

(2) the draft unaudited 2022/23 funding adverse variance of £1.078m 
be noted. 
 

(3) Council be recommended to agree the transfer to and use of 
earmarked reserves, as detailed in Appendix 3. 
 

(4)  the progress on delivery of the 2022/23 savings programme be 
noted. 
 

(5) Wirral Growth Company Profit be moved from Regeneration and 
Place reserves to Resources reserves. 

 
9 2023/24 BUDGET AND BUDGET MONITORING PROCESSES  

 
The Director of Finance introduced the report which set out how the 2023/24 
budget would be monitored through the Committee system, which would 
facilitate the Policy and Services Committees to take ownership of their 
specific budgets and present appropriate challenge and scrutiny of Officers on 
the management and performance of those budgets. 
 
Resolved – That the process for in-year monitoring of the 2023/24 
budget be noted. 
 

10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23  
 
The Director of Finance introduced the report which fulfilled the Council’s legal 
obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to both the 
CIPFA Code and the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) Investment Guidance, by providing the annual Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement on likely financing and investment activity. 
The CIPFA Code also recommended that Members were informed of treasury 
management activities at least twice a year. 
 
There was an underspend in the 2022/23 financial year on net Treasury 
activities of £0.126 million, which was attributable to lower debt management 
costs and an increase in investment returns. This underspend was 
incorporated into the Revenue Outturn report. 
 



Further information was sought by members on benchmarking the Council’s 
risk appetite, borrowing to and from other Local Authorities and 
Environmental, Social and Governance investments. 
 
Resolved – That the Treasury Management Outturn report for 2022/23 be 
noted. 
 

11 APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
The Director of Law and Governance introduced the report which enabled the 
Committee, in accordance with the relevant statutory provisions and the terms 
of the Constitution, to appoint Members to the three Sub-Committees of the 
Policy and Resources Committee for 2023/2024, which were Senior Officer 
Appointments and Staffing Sub-Committee, Finance Sub-Committee and 
Shareholder Board. 
 
It was clarified that only three members had served on the Shareholder Board 
during 2022/23, but that 5 members was more politically inclusive as it 
enabled a representative of the Liberal Democrat group to be appointed. 
 
Resolved – That 
 

(1) the Senior Officer Appointments and Staffing Sub-Committee be 
appointed for 2023-24 with the terms of reference as referred to in 
paragraph 3.1 of this report and consist of:  
 

(i) the Leader (Chair of Policy & Resources Committee), 
or in their absence the Deputy Leader (Vice-Chair), 
who shall chair the Sub-Committee;  

(ii) a member from each of the other Political Groups 
represented on the Policy & Resources Committee; 
and  

(iii) the Chair, or in their absence the Vice-Chair, of the 
Policy & Services Committee with terms of reference 
most closely associated with the post concerned (or 
if that committee concerned is deemed to be the 
Policy & Resources Committee then the Deputy 
Leader (Vice-Chair).  

 
 

(2) the Finance Sub-Committee be appointed for 2023-24 with the 
terms of reference identified with 5 members of the Policy and 
Resources Committee. 
 

(3) the Shareholder Board be appointed for 2023-24 with the terms of 
reference identified with 5 members of the Policy and Resources 



Committee. 
 

(4) the Contain Outbreak Management Fund Working Group not be 
re-established, and that the Director of Public be requested to 
present a summary outcome report to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.  
 

(5) the Monitoring Officer as Proper Officer be authorised to carry out 
the wishes of the Group Leaders in allocating Members to 
membership and substitute membership of those sub-
committees, listed in resolutions (1) to (4) above and to appoint 
those Members with effect from the date at which the Proper 
Officer is advised of the names of such Members. 

 
12 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Director of Law and Governance introduced the report which provides the 
Committee with an opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the 
municipal year and sought a review of the future items for consideration. 
 
Following a discussion, it was proposed that items on Real Living Wage 
accreditation and climate emergency risk management be added to the work 
programme as briefings, and that a list of Council assets and their latest 
valuation be shared with members of the Policy & Resources Committee.  
 
Resolved – That with the inclusion of the items suggested, the work 
programme be noted. 
 
 


